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67CEOs Foundation is a business development organisation registered and operating from South Africa, 
making impacts across the African continent. Our mantra is Inspiring Possibility Thinking. 


We are a global network of business leaders advancing Entrepreneurship Development, Socio-economic 
Impacts and Sustainability Actions in Africa.


67CEOS Foundation is a global network of forward-thinking business leaders committed to advancing 
entrepreneurship development, driving socio-economic impact, and championing sustainability actions 
across Africa. Founded on the fundamental principle that Africa’s future lies in the hands of its entrepreneurs 
anchored on the mantra – INSPIRING POSSIBILITY THINKING. We mobilise executive leadership, business 
expertise, and strategic partnerships to create thriving ecosystems where entrepreneurs can innovate 
profitably, grow sustainably, and lead change actively.

 
Our work bridges continents and sectors—connecting corporate executives, industry experts, policymakers, 
and social impact leaders—to support startup entrepreneurs, small and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) and 
grassroots ventures. Through curated programmes in mentorship, capacity building, thought leadership, and 
impact investment, we help shape the next generation of African business leaders who are equipped to 
compete globally while solving local challenges in a profitable and sustainable manner.


By aligning our initiatives with the African Union Agenda 2063 and United Nations Sustainable Development 
Goals (SDGs), we promote inclusive economic growth, education, job creation, and environmental resilience. 
We are not only shaping entrepreneurs—we are shaping the future of the Africa We Want.


Since 2017, over 10,000 startup entrepreneurs and MSMEs have actively benefited from our masterclasses, 
entrepreneurial mentorship programmes and grant funding. We work with public sectors, corporate sponsors, 
incubator centres, academic partners, grant-makers, and mission investors to strengthen the continent’s 
economic and entrepreneurial ecosystem.


We design and promote strategic workshop programmes to increase economic inclusion and expand financial 
and human capital for young people.

About 67CEOS Foundation



Our Focus

• Mentorship

• Entrepreneurship

• Education

• Impact Investment

• Sustainability Action


Our Vision 
To be the leading catalyst for entrepreneurial development and sustainability-
driven socio-economic transformation across Africa.


Our Mission

• Our mission is to empower African entrepreneurs by:

• Facilitating executive mentorship and leadership exchange between global CEOs 

and emerging African business talent.

• Delivering high-impact entrepreneurship education and capacity development to 

nurture scalable, investment-ready ventures.

• Advancing inclusive economic participation and innovation, particularly among 

youth and women entrepreneurs.

• Driving sustainability action by integrating environmental, social, and governance 

(ESG) principles into entrepreneurial practices.

• Through this work, we aim to build resilient, prosperous communities and a 

thriving Africa led by visionary entrepreneurs.

Our Focus, Our Vision, Our Mission



67CEOS Foundation Impacts From 2017 Till Date

10,000

Registered and participating small 

business owners.

200

Over 200 participating business 

executives and seasoned entrepreneurs.

5

Global Entrepreneurship Week hosted.

15

Pitching competitions successfully 

completed.

5m

Over five million rand raised from 

2017 - 2021 from corporate SA and 

supporting CEOs.

R3m

We have awarded more than 3 million 
rand as cash grant to small business 

owners.

7

Corporate and public partnerships.

5000

Jobs sustained by supported SMMEs

40

Winners of small business development 

grant funding.

10

Fireside chat with CEOs.

R100m

In annual turnover by network of 

supported SMMEs

25

Masterclass sessions.



67CEOS FOUNDATION IMPACTS SUMMARY (2018 - 2024)
Year In 
Review Initiative Outcomes and Impacts Partner

2018-2020

67CEOS GEW

(Masterclasses and 
funding 
competition)

In 2018, Exxaro Resources committed R4,770,000 to 67CEOs Foundation programmes for 3 years. 
80% of the fund was disbursed as SMME cash grant and procurement from youth and women owned 
small businesses. During the 3 years programme, close to 2000 SMMEs were trained and supported 
predominantly in Gauteng, Limpopo and Mpumalanga. The Foundation’s programmes during this 
years were: Mandela Day Entrepreneurship programme, Global Entrepreneurship Week and Host 
Community Economic Development Programme. 

Exxaro 
Resources

June/July 
2020 Mega Pitch Fest

During the hard lockdown, we launched an online campaign where SMMEs recoded a 60sec video 
pitch and tagged @67CEOs. 10 winners were selected from 20 submissions, each were awarded 
R5,000 cash and R5,000 worth of digital marketing including website services.

Self-funded

August 2020 Mentorship
The CEO of Bigen Group, Dr. Snowy Khoza donated R134,000 to sponsor the mentorship of 2 startup 
entrepreneurs (male and female black youth) for 6 months as part of the foundation’s development 
programmes. The entrepreneurs graduated in January 2021 and they are operational till date.

Bigen Group

February 2021 #67CEOsChallenge

In our efforts to continue to provide relief to SMME owners in South Africa, we launched 
#67CEOsChallenge campaign in January 2021. Business leaders and corporate citizens were invited to 
donate R67,000, Bidvest did. We activated a social media campaign, selected one winner and 
awarded them R50,000 cash. They bought equipment and now have a walk-in store in Pretoria.

Bidvest 
Group

July/August 
2021

67CEOs 
Foundation Special 
Relief Intervention 
For Looted Small 
Businesses

During the condemnable civil unrest and looting in KZN and Gauteng provinces of South Africa, a lot 
of small businesses were directly affected. Many of them lost everything. We reach out to corporate 
partners, Nedbank Group through their Foundation championed the cause. We provided R420,000 
as relief fund to 10 affected small businesses to rebuild store, purchase damaged/stolen equipment, 
restock looted inventories and/or pay staff salaries in order to avoid layoffs. 

Nedbank

2022 - 2023
67CEOS Just 
Transition 
Initiative

The virtual summit keynote speaker was Dr Kgosientso Ramokgopa, Minister of Electricity and 
Energy, other speakers were industry experts that understand past development, present actions and 
future directions of just transition in South Africa and beyond. They shared how the roadblocks to 
inclusive just transition can be overcome, the role of government to design all-inclusive and evidence 
based policies, responsibility of corporate organisations as major stakeholders and where 
opportunities are for SMMEs.

Self-funded

July 2024

#67PitchAthon - 
Grow Your 
Business Grant 
Programme  
(Mandela Months 
Initiative)


The virtual pitching sessions lasted for 66 days. 80 South African SMMEs applied, 40 successfully 
pitched over 9 weeks and benefited from digital access to market. 40 SMMEs pitched their business 
model, they have a combined turnover of R50 million and have created and continues to sustain full-
time job totalling 172. The businesses operate across different industries, such as: Agriculture, 
Renewable Energy, Construction, Tech, Mining, Manufacturing, Hospitality etc.


The 67 Day PitchAthon programme ended successfully with an in-person event in Pretoria on 
Mandela Day. We workshop-ed over 50 young South Africans, they received training on Business 
Model Canvas for Venture Creation.

Self-funded



PAST PROGRAMMES



2024
67 Day PitchAthon | Mandela Day







2023
Just Transition Summit



2022
Just Transition 


Summit



2021
#67CEOSChallenge | Civil Unrest SMME Relief Programme


67CEOS GEW 2021







July 2021 Unrest - 67CEOs Special SMME Relief Intervention Beneficiaries

Full name Company name Registration no. BBBEE Allocation

1 Stanton Le Rouc Pro Parts CK2001/034854/23 100% R 40,000

2 Ntobeko siyathokoza Shezi Lisikwa trading trading 2014/06715/07 100% R 50,000

3 Lindiwe Mngadi Rise N Shine 2019/041663/07 100% R 50,000

4 Thandiwe Nkabinde KWAMKHANDLWANA 2017/510782/07 100% R 50,000

5 Duduzile Ngubane DConfidence Designs 2016/097180/07 100% R 45,000

6 Thembile Cele Tilda M. 2019/507584/07 100% R 40,000

7 Meshack Mosia Motobatsi Holdings 2014/041864/07 100% R 40,000

8 Ayanda Nzimande Ayanda Holdings 2009/054202/23 100% R 35,000

9 Sphiwe Thabethe Mshingila Contracting 2009/077547/23 100% R 35,000

10 Thamsanqa Thami Tshenge Thami Express Trading CC 2008/180219/23 100% R 35,000





2020
Fireside Chat | COVID-19 SMME Intervention Grant Programme


67CEOS GEW 2020





2020 67CEOS Global Entrepreneurship Week Grant Funding Beneficiaries

Business Grant Position

Limpopo

Sic Group t/a Sic Foods R 50,000 Overall winner

Cree Style Arts (Pty) Ltd R 30,000 1st runner-up

Serobakgong Holdings (PTY) Ltd t/a Heey 
Bunny R 20,000 2nd runner-up

Mpumalanga

Ntuthuko Promotions and Marketing (Pty) Ltd. R 50,000 Overall winner

Kumtumikia Box Park R 30,000 1st runner-up

Oniccas Creation (Pty) Ltd. R 20,000 2nd runner-up



2019
Fireside Chat | Mandela Day 


Local Economic Development Programme | 67CEOS GEW 2019







2019 67CEOS Global Entrepreneurship Week Grant Funding Beneficiaries

Business Founder Grant Position

Centurion

SmoothLife Pty Ltd. Thabo Molekoa R 75,000 Overall winner of Mini 
Pitch Fest

Omolemo Ankara Pty Ltd Portia Chuchu R 15,000 1st runner-up

Baja Ba Lapile Pty Ltd Question Semenya R 10,000 2nd runner-up

Emalahleni

Dustchem Pty Ltd Thokozani Langa R 25,000 Overall winner

Sleep Time Solutions  Pty Ltd Regina Kunene R 15,000 1st runner-up

Mandla Business Solutions Pty Ltd Collen Nakedi R 10,000 2nd runner-up

Lephalale

Mokopane Innovative Pty Ltd Matome Ledwaba R 25,000 Overall winner

Pt Kapenrero Trading Pty Ltd Tlou Mothiana R 15,000 1st runner-up

Molas Wellness & Lifestyle Pty Ltd Molatelo Kgwantha R 10,000 2nd runner-up



2018
Fireside Chat | Mandela Day | 67CEOS GEW 2018



2018/2019 Programmes and Grant Funding Beneficiaries

Period Programme SMME Pitches SMME Grant Winners

2018

67CEOS Global 
Entrepreneurship 
Week

12 - 16 Nov. 2018

50 Candidates

Clayton Mclean, Helios Energy - R20,000 
Grace Mabele, RMB International - R15,000 
Tiro Matjiu, MRT UHURU GROUP - R10,000 
Calvin Nembidzane, BLC Academy - R2,500 
Tshifhiwa Masikwa, Dulu Enterprise - R2,500

2019

67CEOs Local 
Community SMME 
Development 
Programme

4 - 5 March 2019

20 Candidates
Sandile Feni, Prestige Farming - R20,000

Njabulo Mahamba, Nkazimulo Innov. - 
R15,000

Sipho Kunene, Sleep-Time Solution - R10,000



2017
Mandela Day | 67CEOS GEW 2017



Previous/Ongoing Sponsors, Partners and Collaborators

Previous Media Coverage



TEAM

ZANELE APATA, HEAD OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS AND MARKETING


In 2009, Zanele Apata began her professional career at PwC as a Client Account Associate, supporting the audit engagement 
management team that serviced insurance clients. In 2013, she moved to EY and then joined Deloitte in 2014 until 2020. During her 
time at Deloitte, she held various roles including Academic Learning Consultant, and Marketing Coordinator, and ultimately served as a 
Senior Communications Consultant handling internal communications for the audit practice in Africa. 

In her entrepreneurial endeavours, she founded Mshiswa Accessories, an online fashion accessories store, in 2021. 


She is currently the director of  ZA Creative and Projects. She has a Diploma in Marketing Management from Varsity College and a 
Digital Marketing Certificate from Google. Zanele is currently working towards a degree in Marketing Management.

MAHLODI KGATLE, HEAD, COMMUNICATIONS & FINANCE


When you mix a heart for social impact, a mind for solutions and a soul for public speaking, you get Mahlodi Kgatle. A servant leader who 
was selected alongside 100 young leaders throughout the SADC region to participate in the Obama Young African Leaders Initiative. In 
the same year, she was 1 of 30 fellows to join the ASRI Future Leaders Fellowship Program, which focuses on the social development of 
communities across SA by igniting active citizenship in youth. She was also the President of the Golden Key International Honour Society 
(University of Pretoria Chapter), which recognises the top 15% of academic achievers from tertiary institutions worldwide.


She has 7 years of corporate Marketing experience and now hopes to use her education to co-create a heightened sense of civic duty in 
Africa. 
Mahlodi is also a decorated public speaker with accolades, such as the ATKV Speaking Festival National Winner.


BCom Marketing Management Honours Degree (University of Pretoria)

Fundamentals of Digital Marketing Certificate (Google Skills for Africa)

Social Media Strategy Diploma (Alison Institute)

Public Management Certificate (UNISA School of Business Leadership)

Purpose Connected Leadership Certificate (Yale School of Management)

SAM APATA, EXECUTIVE CONVENER


Sam Apata is a dynamic and results-driven professional with over 20 years of experience in website development, digital transformation, and 
entrepreneurship development. As the Executive Convener of Corporate Affairs, he plays a pivotal role in fostering strategic partnerships, engaging 
corporate stakeholders, and driving impactful initiatives that elevate corporate client’s positive reputation.

A highly skilled digital strategist, Sam has successfully supported hundreds of entrepreneurs in establishing their online presence and accessing broader 
markets. His expertise in WordPress, e-commerce, and digital marketing enables him to design innovative solutions that promote business growth and 
sustainability.


With a strong background in corporate engagement, Sam has raised over R5.5 million from leading organisations in South Africa, facilitating business 
development programmes that have provided more than R3 million in grant funding to small enterprises. His ability to convene business leaders and 
corporate executives to mentor and educate SMMEs underscores his deep commitment to enterprise development and economic sustainability.


Sam holds multiple certifications, including a Project Management Certificate from UNISA, and has undertaken specialised training in innovation and 
entrepreneurship from University of Maryland, College Park, MD. USA (Coursera Verified). His expertise extends to event management, stakeholder 
engagement, videography, content creation, and digital storytelling, enhancing corporate messaging and brand engagement.


Passionate about fostering inclusive economic growth, Sam is a strategic thinker and an effective communicator who bridges the gap between corporate 
entities and small business ecosystems, ensuring mutually beneficial outcomes.
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THANK YOU

19th Avenue, Wynberg. Johannesburg

Gauteng, 2090. South Africa


Office: +27 72 437 4110


Mobile: +27 76 967 2318 (Sam)


Email: info@67ceos.org

Web: www.67ceos.org

Socials: @67ceos

http://www.67ceos.org

